
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Warren Nuttall 

 
Councillors:  
Jamie Bell Ian Briggs 
Jodine Cronshaw Paul Grafton 
Julie Gregory Dale Grounds 
Dawn Justice Sarah Madigan 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at 
the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2023.  
 
 

5 - 6 

 
4.   Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
 

7 - 50 

 
5.   Delegation of Authority to amend the Hackney Carriage & Private 

Hire Licensing Policy to accredit External MOT Stations based 
within Ashfield to undertake Taxi Compliance Tests.  
 
 

51 - 176 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 15th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Julie Gregory and Dawn Justice. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell, Dale Grounds and 
Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Hannah Cash. 
 
 
  

L.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interest 
 and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

L.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

L.3 Amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
 

 Committee Members were requested to note the current capacity issues at the 
Depot in relation to Taxi Compliance Tests.  Approval was also sought for an 
amendment to the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy to replace the 6 monthly Compliance Test requirement with a yearly 
Compliance Test followed by an MOT at a 6 month interval.  
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    approval be given to an amendment to 6.9 of the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy to change the examination and testing 
requirements for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles from a bi-
annual Compliance Test to a yearly Compliance Test followed by an MOT 
after 6 months; 

  
b)    delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive Officer and Executive 

Director - Place to approve the necessary amendments to the Policy. 
  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The meeting closed at 10.24 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 6



   

 

Report To: Licensing Committee Date: 10th October 2023 

Heading: REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER – OUTWARD FOCUS 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: No 

Purpose of Report 

To agree a Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy for public consultation. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider the amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy highlighted 
within the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy as detailed within this 
report;  

b) Agree the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy for consultation; 
c) Authorise the Licensing Manager to carry out the consultation programme as 

laid out within the report.  
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing Policy" and to keep 
it under review and to republish it at least every five years.  The Statement of Licensing Policy 
sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its functions under the 2003 Act.  
 
The current Policy is nearing the end of its five year life span, and as such, requires updating 
and republishing. 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 
 
Do nothing: not recommended for a number of reasons. 
 
The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and regulations in force for each of the functions detailed within this report. 
 
By carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will contribute towards the 
reduction of crime and disorder within the District, and seek to improve community safety and 
environmental quality, whilst in turn seeking to promote a vibrant and sustainable local economy. Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
Detailed Information 
 
Introduction 
 
The Committee is reminded that all licensing authorities have adopted a Licensing Policy 
Statement.  This statement must promote the four licensing objectives of the Licensing Act 
2003 (the 2003 Act), which are:  
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
• The Prevention of Children from Harm 

 
The Council is obliged to determine and publish a "Statement of Licensing Policy" and to keep 
it under revie
[...]
o applicants and licence holders relating to Closure Notices (Page 
31). 

 
• Inclusion of advice to applicants and licence holders relating to their Duty of Care to 

their customers (Page 32). 
 
Consultation on the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy requires approval from the Committee prior to 
commencing formal consultation.  Proposed amendments are included in the appendices to 
this report.  
 
The proposed consultation timetable is as follows: 

 
• 10th October 2023: Licensing Committee to agree that the draft revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy be put out to consultation. 
 
• Consultation between 11th October 2023 and 21st November 2023 to “Responsible 

Authorities” (Police, Fire Service, Trading Standards, Planning, Environmental 
Protection, Children’s Safeguarding Board, Health & Safety, etc), representatives of 
current licence holders and registered clubs, and others including Community Safety 
teams, Building Control and the local Primary Health Care. The general public will have 
access to the consultation via the Council’s website, reception area and local libraries. 

 
• 22nd November 2023: any valid consultation responses will be put to the Chair of the  

Licensing Committee for consideration, and for the Chair to instruct the Licensing 
Manager to make any relevant changes to the Policy to finalise accordingly, and to 
make a recommendation to Council to adopt the final Policy. 

 
• 27th November 2023: Council to adopt the Policy. 

 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan:  
 
The Council has a duty to carry out its licensing functions in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and regulations in force for each of the functions detailed within this report. 
 
By carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will contribute towards the 
reduction of crime and disorder within the District, and seek to improve community safety 
and environmental quality, whilst in turn
[...]
tionallyis s u ed d ata and gu id anc e .

35Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 10TH OCTOBER 2023 

Heading: 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO AMEND THE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY TO 
ACCREDIT EXTERNAL MOT STATIONS BASED WITHIN 
ASHFIELD TO UNDERTAKE TAXI COMPLIANCE TESTS 

Executive Lead Member: DEPUTY LEADER – OUTWARD FOCUS 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1) To note the current capacity issues at the Depot in relation to Taxi Compliance Tests. 
2) To propose an amendment to the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy (“the Policy”) to accredit External MOT Stations within Ashfield to undertake Taxi 
Compliance Tests, following the Motor Transport Depot reaching capacity again. 

3) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer/ Executive Director: Place to finalise the 
amendments to the Policy. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Approve an amendment to 6.9 of the Policy to include the additional External MOT 
Testing Stations based within Ashfield to also undertake Taxi Compliance Testing 

b) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer / Executive Director: Place to 
approve the necessary inclusions to the Policy. 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Due to the Motor Transport Depot approaching maximum Taxi Testing Compliance capacity again, 
and in accordance with the report regarding this matter on 15th June 2023, the Licensing Manager 
seeks that this Licensing Committee now approve the inclusion of a number of External MOT 
Stations based within Ashfield, to also undertake Taxi Compliance Testing. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered 
 
Do nothing: not recommended for the reasons below. 
 
If this recommendation is not approved, the Motor Transport Depot (which already exceeded its 
Compliance Testing capacity resulting in this Licensing Committee on 15th June 2023 delegating 
authority to the Chief Executive / Executive Director: Place to amend Section 6.9 of the Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy to remove the requirement for an Interim Taxi Compliance 
Test), will again reach maximum capacity due to the number of vehicles seeking to be licensed 
and in turn the long lead-in time for a Taxi Compliance Test, would put the Council at significant 
risk of failing to provide its own designated service. 
 
Furthermore, the lead-in time for a Compliance will continue to grow if this recommendation is not 
approved, resulting in an increased delay in testing for licensed vehicles and an increased and 
unsustainable pressure on the Depot. 
 

Detailed Information 
 
Introduction 
 
The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy (attached at Appendix One) requires all 
New Vehicles to pass a Compliance Test as part of the application process. Vehicle Licences are 
granted for a 12 month period and a Compliance Test is again required at renewal.  
 
The Compliance Test ensures road-worthiness (to MOT standard) and adherence to the  
specifications and licence conditions contained within the Policy. The cost of a Compliance Test is 
£65.00 
 
The maximum number of hours that the Motor Transport Depot can commit to Taxi Compliance 
Testing annually is 1175. This equates to 950 tests, and any subsequent retest required. 
 
At the time of writing this report, the Council licences 770 vehicles, with at least another 250 new 
vehicles awaiting testing, and at least another 200 vehicles requiring testing ahead of the expiry of 
any licence in order to submit a renewal licence application. 
 
This means that there is currently (and highly likely to increase) a 3 month lead-in time to secure a 
vacant Taxi Compliance Test slot, and clearly if the Motor Transport Depot can only manage 950 
full tests annually, the number of vehicles licensed by the Council by the end of 2023 will 
significantly exceed what provisions the Motor Transport Depot can offer. 
 
Background 
 
Historically, the Motor Transport Depot has been designated as the sole provider of Compliance 
Testing for Hackney Carriage Vehicles and Private Hire Vehicles.  
 
The surge since August 2022 of New Driver (and in turn New Vehicle) applications continues (as 
reported to this Licensing Committee on 15th June 2023). Whilst the decision of the Licensing 
Committee at that time to remove the requirement for all vehicles to also undergo an Interim Six-
Monthly Compliance Test at the Depot (replaced by an Interim MOT at a garage of the customers 
choice) partially reduced the stress on capacity at the Depot, due to the continuing numbers of 
vehicles requiring a Compliance Test, the lead-in time is again increasing for our customers, 
creating the same problems that the Council and the Taxi Trade faced prior to the June 2023 
decision. 
 

Page 52



 
 
Requested Resolution 
 
On 17th August 2023 the Licensing Manager wrote to all “Class 4” MOT Test Station within the 
Ashfield area, inviting them to put themselves forward to undertake Taxi Compliance Testing.  
A Code of Practice to be signed by the Licensing Manager and the owner of each MOT Testing 
Station seeking to carry out Taxi Compliance Testing was included with the invitation letter, a copy 
of which is attached at Appendix Two. 
 
A number of External MOT Test Stations responded to this invitation, seeking to offer their services. 
It is prudent to accredit all of these providers (listed at Appendix Three) as being able to undertake 
Taxi Compliance Testing in order to ensure that our customers are able to obtain a Taxi 
Compliance Test slot without the frustration of a long lead-in time, and to ensure that the Council 
adhere to the legal requirement for such Compliance Tests to be carried out within the District of 
the Licensing Authority. Section 6.9 of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy has 
been amended
[...]
rs

The Licensing Authority reserves the right to prosecute licence holders for relevant
offences.

11.5 Appeals

Where a right to appeal exists, the appeal can be made to the local Magistrates Court
but must be within 21 days of notification.

11.6 Service Requests and Complaints

Members of the public can submit any service requests, complaints and/or concerns
about licensed drivers, vehicles and/or operators in writing,or by email to the Licensing
Department at:

Ashfield District Council
Urban Road
Kirkby-in-Ashfield
Nottinghamshire
NG17 8DA

Email: licensing@ashfield.gov.uk

43Page 101



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

44Page 102



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

45Page 103



Appendix A

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver: Application procedure

Ashfield DistrictCouncil [“the LicensingAuthority” ]will only issue licences to applicants
it considers to be ‘fit and proper’to hold a licence.

1. As part of the application process the applicant must pass the knowledge test
and safeguarding test. The initial application fee includes the initial test and is
non-refundable upon failure. If the applicant fails the test, then they may retake
it at a later date. All re-tests will be charged in accordance with the fees set by
the Council and are non-refundable in the event of failure.

2. An application should be made on the approved forms. The forms must be
completed in full, honestly, accurately and signed by the applicant.

3. Applications will only be accepted from applicants that have held a full driving
licence for at least one year. The driving licence must have been issued in the
UK, the European Community (EC) or one of the other countries in the European
Economic Area (EEA). Applicants that hold full EC or EEA licences for at least
one year will have the length of time that they have held such licences taken into
consideration, however holders of these licences will only be issued with a
licence for 12 months –the licence will not be renewed unless the
[...]
 the vehicle.

 The number of the vehicle licence is fixed and displayed on the vehicle at all
times during which the vehicle is licensed,by means of the Licence Plate issued
by the Council to the Proprietor.

 The Licence Plate is fixed and displayed outside on the rear of the vehicle with
the particulars thereon facing outwards, in such a position that the vehicle's
registration mark is not obscured,and in such a way as the Plate can be easily
removed.The Plate mustnot be fixed to the vehicle with any form of adhesive,
nor within the rear windscreen area of the vehicle.

 The Licence Plate is clearly visible in daylight from the road at the rear of the
vehicle.

b) The Licence Plate referred to in these Conditions shall remain the property of
the Council and shall be returned forthwith to the Licensing Team, Ashfield
District Council,Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield,Nottinghamshire,NG17 8DA,
if the Proprietor no longer holds a vehicle licence issued by the Council which
is in force in respect of the vehicle.

c) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall report the loss of any plate or licence
to the Police and Licensing Team as soon as such loss becomes known. The
Licensing Team must also be advised of the Crime Number issued by the
Police.

d) A replacement plate (and bracket) is obtainable on payment of a fee.

e) A fee is charged for duplicate paper licences.

3. a) The Proprietor shall ensure that vehicles are maintained in a good mechanical
and structural condition at all times and be capable of satisfying the Council's
mechanical and structural inspection at any time whist the vehicles are
licensed with this Authority.

79Page 137



b) The vehicle must be a single uniform colour.
c) The interior and exterior of the vehicle shall be kept in a clean condition and

maintained in a safe condition by the Proprietor.

d) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle mustnot cause or permit the vehicle to be
used unless it complies with the Council’s vehicle specification a
[...]
be sold or transferred in any other way, to continue as a
licensed vehicle, the new proprietor shall arrange for an appointment with the
Licensing Team in order to carry out the “transfer of ownership” of the vehicle
licence, and submit to the Licensing Team his / her application and the
documents referred to at c) above.

e) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall produce the vehicle licence for
inspection, at the request of any Police Constable.

f) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall ensure that copies of the following
documents are kept in the vehicle at all times whilst it carries out licensable

83Page 141



duties,and that all Drivers are aware of the documents are located, should they
be asked to produce it to an Authorised Officer:

 Vehicle Log Book
 Valid Certificate of Compliance
 Valid M.O.T. Certificate
 Valid Certificate of Insurance

And the Proprietor shall produce the followingoriginal documents at the request
of an Authorised Officer of the Council (either forthwith or at the main Council
Officers, within five days (including weekends) of the request being made):

 Current DVLA Driving Licence;
 Vehicle Log Book
 Valid Certificate of Compliance
 Valid M.O.T. Certificate
 Valid Certificate of Insurance

g) At all times the proprietor of a licensed vehicle must keep in force in relation to
the use of the vehicle, a Policy of Insurance complying with the requirements of
Part VI of the Road Traffic Act 1988.

h) Any change of vehicle on insurance mustbe notified to the Council on or before
the change takes place.

i) On changing address the Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall return the
licence, for amendment, to the Licensing Team within 14 days of the change,
together with the appropriate fee.

j) The licence shall be returned to the Licensing Team upon expiry, revocation or
suspension, within 7 days.

k) The Proprietor of a licensed vehicle shall maintain a list of names and
addresses of all drivers of the vehicle, and maintain a reco
[...]
ld District Council
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy that affect the Compliance Test
requirements.

3. Lead Signatures

The lead signatures for this agreement to the Code of Practice are:

Approved Testing Station:

___________________________________________________________________________

Insert Company Name Insert Name: Insert Position in Company

Signed: _________________________________ Date: _______________________

Ashfield District Council Licensing Authority Julian Alison: Licensing Manager

Signed: _________________________________ Date: _______________________Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



EXTERNAL TAXI COMPLIANCE TEST PROVIDERS

AUTO SERVICE & RECOVERY LIMITED UNIT 2 & 3 RINGTON COURT NUNN BROOK RISE HUTHWAITE NG17 2PD

FOREST ROAD MOT AND SERVICE CENTRE 81 FOREST ROAD SKEGBY NG17 3BL

LINDLEYS AUTO CENTRES LIMITED STATION STREET KIRKBY IN ASHFIELD NG17 7AQ

LINES MOTOR REPAIRS LIMITED 37 DERBYSHIRE LANE HUCKNALL NG15 7JX

MIDDLEBROOK GARAGE 4 MIDDLEBROOK ROAD UNDERWOOD NG16 5HA

PAUL ELLIS AUTOS 2 CARNARVON GROVE SUTTON IN ASHFIELD NG17 2HH

PREMIER SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED ALFRETON ROAD SUTTON IN ASHFIELD NG17 1FW

PROTUNE UNIT 6 THE WORKSHOPS PYE HILL ROAD JACKSDALE NG16 5LR

SOUTHWELL LANE GARAGE UNIT 1A SOUTHWELL LANE KIRKBY IN ASHFIELD NG17 8EY

STATION MOTORS (SUTTON) LIMITED STATION ROAD SUTTON IN ASHFIELD NG17 5HF

APPENDIX THREE

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Licensing Committee
	Licensing Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2023.
	4 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.
	Enc. 2 for Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

	5 Delegation of Authority to amend the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy to accredit External MOT Stations based within Ashfield to undertake Taxi Compliance Tests.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Paul Grafton, Julie Gregory, Dawn Justice and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Hannah Cash. 
 
  

L.4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

L.5 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

L.6 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

 Committee Members were asked to approve the Draft Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as presented, and to agree to the undertaking of the required 
consultation programme. 
RESOLVED that 
a)    the amendments shown in the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as 

appended to the report, be approved; 
  
b)    the Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for 

consultation; 
  
c)    the Licensing Manager be authorised to carry out the consultation 

programme, as outlined within the report. 
 
  

L.7 Delegation of Authority to amend the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to accredit External MOT Stations based within Ashfield 
to undertake Taxi Compliance Tests 
 

 Members were updated in respect of the current capacity issues at the Depot 
in relation to Taxi Compliance Tests and requested to approve an amendment 
to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to accredit Ashfield 
External MOT Stations to undertake Taxi Compliance Tests. 



 

 

  
During consideration of the item, the Licensing Manager asked Members to 
consider a further recommendation enabling the decision regarding the use of 
external MOT Testing Stations to be kept under review pending any future 
redevelopment of the Council’s Motor Transport facilities at the Depot. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the amendment to 6.9 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy, to include the additional External MOT Testing Stations based 
within Ashfield to also undertake Taxi Compliance Testing, be approved; 

  
b)    delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive Officer and Executive 

Director – Place, to approve the necessary inclusions to the Policy; 
  
c)    it be agreed that the use of the External MOT Testing Stations be kept 

under constant review in light of any future redevelopment of the Council’s 
Motor Transport facilities, with the intention that when the Council’s Taxi 
Testing Capacity at the Depot is back at a sufficient level, that the Taxi 
Testing Service be brought back in-house. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.15 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


